



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5759/2013**

GHAN SHYAM YADAV

.....Petitioner

Through: Dr. A P Singh, Ms. Geeta Chauhan,
Ms. Richa Singh, Mr. Suraj Singh,
Mr. Nihal Shekhawat, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. T. P. Singh, Sr. Central Govt.
Counsel

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

13.10.2025

%

1. Learned Counsel for the Petitioner states that the arguing Counsel in the matter is in some personal difficulty and therefore is not in a position to attend the Court today. She prays for an adjournment on this ground.
2. Since adjournment is being sought on the ground of personal difficulty of the learned Counsel for the Petitioner, this Court is inclined to accede to the said request.
3. List on 19.11.2025.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025

hsk